period, consistent with the method adopted for the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2010. During
the quarter under review, it has come to the knowledge of the Group that there are differing views within the accounting fraternity
regarding the appropriateness of certain methods in amortising intangible asset contained in a concession arrangement, and the
deliberation over this matter is currently ongoing. Pending the finalisation of any consensus by the accounting fraternity over this matter,
the Group continues to amortise its intangible asset contained in the concession arrangement by reference to revenue method. The
Group will continue to monitor the progress and outcome of the ongoing deliberation, and will review the appropriateness of the existing
amortisation method should such need arise in future.

Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions
Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments

Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease

The adoption of the above standards and interpretations do not have any effect on the financial performance or position of the Group except
for those discussed below:

1

Before IC 12 IC 12 Impact After IC 12 Before IC 12 IC 12 Impact After IC 12
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

INCOME STATEMENTS

514,043   25,738   539,781   1,029,955   56,457   1,086,412

30,880   1,418   32,298   61,510   2,862   64,372

(221,607)   (140,782)   (362,389)   (435,863)   (290,013)   (725,876)

(8,588)   (23,759)   (32,347)   (34,057)   (51,961)   (86,018)

(145,986)   104,001   (41,985)   (279,204)   195,232   (83,972)

(96,514)   (51,133)   (147,647)   (194,307)   (105,965)   (300,272)

(22,638)   21,633   (1,005)   (43,306)   45,845   2,539

49,468   (62,777)   (13,309)   104,607   (147,545)   (42,938)

Before IC 12 IC 12 Impact After IC 12
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

   1,597,397   (1,365,122) 232,275
   4,761,553   (4,761,553) -
   -   7,750,288 7,750,288
   -   4,729 4,729
   -   367,225 367,225

   307,689   (307,689) -
   -   3,980,349 3,980,349
   285,526   (35,165) 250,361

Current liabilities
   -   341,808 341,808

   997,188   (1,456,933)   (459,745)
   68,183   (72,595)   (4,412)
   1,065,371   (1,529,528)   (464,157)

   371,165   (393,883)   (22,718)

FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (Revised)

Effective for
 financial
periods

beginning on
or after

IC Interpretation 19 1 July 2011
Amendments to IC Interpretation 14 1 July 2011
TR i - 4 1 January 2011
FRS 124 1 January 2012
IC Interpretation 15 1 January 2012

Operating costs

Construction contract expense

30 June 2011

Financial asset

Concession liabilities

Related Party Disclosures (Revised)

Profit / (Loss) for the period

Deferred tax assets

Concession liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Project development expenditure
Intangible asset

Taxation

Profit for the year

[…]

As disclosed in Note B13 (e), SYABAS had commenced legal proceedings against the Selangor State Government for the payment
of the tariff compensation amounting to RM471,642,916 for the period from 1 January 2009 to 31 December 2009. Total claims
submitted to Selangor State Government up to the period ended 30 June 2011 is RM1,183,518,896.

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER

RM'000

The claim for water tariff compensation had been included as amount owing by the Selangor State Government under Trade
Receivables as at 30 June 2011.

6 months ended

Included in the water revenue is an amount of RM226.2 million being water tariff compensation for the first and second quarters of
2011 (6 months) (2010 : RM197.1 million) arising from the delay in water tariff revision. The amount is based on SYABAS
Management's best estimate of the water tariff compensation as provided under the terms of the Concession Agreement dated 15
December 2004 ("Concession Agreement") signed between SYABAS, the Federal Government and the Selangor State
Government.

Supply and distribution of treated water to consumers
(Note i)

At cost Depreciation

7

A14 Prior Year Adjustments

Previously
reported IC 12 Impact Restated

Previously
reported IC 12 Impact Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
INCOME STATEMENTS

Revenue 472,667   46,217   518,884   951,026   72,809   1,023,835

Other income 27,651   3,859   31,510   55,218   2,902   58,120

Operating costs (207,133)   (159,826)   (366,959)   (415,367)   (289,752)   (705,119)

Construction contract expense (2,918)   (42,165)   (45,083)   (8,286)   (66,602)   (74,888)

(131,210)   93,427   (37,783)   (259,156)   179,574   (79,582)

Finance costs (94,186)   (53,791)   (147,977)   (181,051)   (109,355)   (290,406)

Income tax credit/(expenses) (16,614)   26,678   10,064   (36,810)   58,941   22,131

Profit/(loss) net of tax 48,079   (85,601)   (37,522)   105,306   (151,483)   (46,177)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the parent   30,984 (68,487)   (37,503) 69,301   (115,192)   (45,891)
Non-controlling interest   17,095 (17,114)   (19) 36,005   (36,291)   (286)

   48,079   (85,601)   (37,522)   105,306   (151,483)   (46,177)

Earnings per share attributable
   to owners of the parent:
  - basic (sen)   7.57 (16.74)   (9.17) 16.94   (28.16)   (11.22)

Previously
reported  IC 12 Impact Restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment   1,609,713   (1,371,835)   237,878
Project development expenditure   4,497,424   (4,497,424)   -
Intangible asset   -   7,756,377   7,756,377
Financial asset   -   2,476   2,476
Deferred tax assets   -   348,637   348,637

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   280,434   (280,434)   -
Concession liabilities   -   4,001,339   4,001,339
Government grant   288,870   (32,388)   256,482

Current liabilities
Concession liabilities   -   329,310   329,310

Shareholders' equity
Retained earnings :
Brought forward   918,587   (1,237,525)   (318,938)
Profit for the year   78,601   (219,408)   (140,807)
Carried forward   997,188   (1,456,933)   (459,745)

Non-controlling interests   334,755   (318,933)   15,822

3 months ended 30 June 2010

Certain comparatives in the income statements and statement of financial position for prior quarters have been restated to take into account
the effects of the adoption of IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements as explained in Note A1. The adoption of IC 12
interpretation is required to be adopted retrospectively.

Depreciation and amortisation
expense

6 months ended 30 June 2010

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

31 December 2010

8

B.

B1 Review of performance

B2

B3 Prospect

B4 Variances from profit forecast and profit guarantee

B5 Finance costs